borrowing costs incurred in relation to the acquisition of land and construction of development project where
revenue is recognised over time is capitalised up to the point that the project is ready for its intended sale.
Borrowing costs incurred after that date is expensed as incurred.

 As a result, the Group recognised a decrease in development properties of $5,584,000 and corresponding
increase in accumulated losses and decrease in non-controlling interests of $2,848,000 and $2,736,000
respectively on 1 January 2017. The Group’s balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 was restated, resulting in a
decrease in development properties of $7,279,000 and corresponding decreases in retained earnings and
non-controlling interests of $3,433,000 and $3,846,000 respectively. The statement of comprehensive income
for the fi nancial period ended 30 June 2018 was also restated, resulting in a decrease in cost of sales and
increase in fi nance costs of $624,000 and $2,319,000 respectively.

 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from the adoption of IFRSIC Conclusion on 1 January
2017 to the balance sheet of the Group.

Group
1 January 2017

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion
1 January 2017

(SFRS(I))
$’000 $’000 $’000

Previously
Reported Restated

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 340 – 340
Deferred costs 260 – 260

600 – 600

Current assets
Development properties 103,137 (5,584) 97,553
Deferred costs 2,997 – 2,997
Trade receivables 5,559 – 5,559
Other receivables and other current assets 12,137 – 12,137
Cash at bank 6,412 – 6,412

130,242 (5,584) 124,658

Total assets 130,842 (5,584) 125,258

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

66 Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.2 First-time adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

 New accounting standards eff ective on 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

 IFRS Interpretations Committee - Recognition of borrowing costs (cont’d)

Group
1 January 2017

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion
1 January 2017

(SFRS(I))
$’000 $’000 $’000

Previously
Reported Restated

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 35,497 – 35,497
Loans from non-controlling interests 13,227 – 13,227
Deferred tax liabilities 1,807 – 1,807

50,531 – 50,531

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 4,152 – 4,152
Trade payables 20,512 – 20,512
Other payables 14,986 – 14,986
Advance billings 1,865 – 1,865
Joint venture 2,004 – 2,004
Associate 555 – 555
Current tax liabilities 5,835 – 5,835

49,909 – 49,909

Total liabilities 100,440 – 100,440
Net assets 30,402 (5,584) 24,818

Equity

Capital and reserves attributable to owners
 of the Company
Share capital 17,738 – 17,738
Accumulated losses (2,269) (2,848) (5,117)
Other reserves 2,536 – 2,536
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 18,005 (2,848) 15,157
Non-controlling interest 12,397 (2,736) 9,661
Total equity 30,402 (5,584) 24,818

Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 67

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.2 First-time adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

 New accounting standards eff ective on 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

 IFRS Interpretations Committee - Recognition of borrowing costs (cont’d)

 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from fi rst-time adoption of IFRSIC Conclusion on 30
June 2018 to the balance sheet of the Group.

Group
30 June 2018

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion
30 June 2018

(SFRS(I))
$’000 $’000 $’000

Previously
Reported Restated

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 129 – 129
Trade receivables 59 – 59

188 – 188

Current assets
Marketable security 4 – 4
Development properties 143,946 (7,279) 136,667
Inventories 574 – 574
Trade receivables 38,194 – 38,194
Other receivables and other current assets 13,862 – 13,862
Fixed deposits pledged 501 – 501
Cash at bank 2,015 – 2,015

199,096 (7,279) 191,817
Total assets 199,284 (7,279) 192,005

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

68 Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.2 First-time adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

 New accounting standards eff ective on 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

 IFRS Interpretations Committee - Recognition of borrowing costs (cont’d)

Group
30 June 2018

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion
30 June 2018

(SFRS(I))
$’000 $’000 $’000

Previously
Reported Restated

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 26,938 – 26,938
Loans from non-controlling interests 15,205 – 15,205
Provision for warranty 1,129 – 1,129

43,272 – 43,272

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 25,592 – 25,592
Trade payables 22,212 – 22,212
Other payables 26,319 – 26,319
Advance billings 11,724 – 11,724
Joint venture 3,547 – 3,547
Associate 1,132 – 1,132
Current tax liabilities 13,370 – 13,370

103,896 – 103,896

Total liabilities 147,168 – 147,168

Net assets 52,116 (7,279) 44,837

Equity

Capital and reserves attributable to owners
 of the Company
Share capital 47,801 – 47,801
Retained earnings 5,789 (3,433) 2,356
Other reserves (30,879) – (30,879)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 22,711 (3,433) 19,278
Non-controlling interest 29,405 (3,846) 25,559
Total equity 52,116 (7,279) 44,837

Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 69

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.2 First-time adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

 New accounting standards eff ective on 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

 IFRS Interpretations Committee - Recognition of borrowing costs (cont’d)

 The following is the reconciliation of the impact arising from fi rst-time adoption of IFRSIC Conclusion to the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the fi nancial period ended 30 June 2018.

Group
Financial

period from
1 January 2017

to
30 June 2018

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion

Financial
period from

1 January 2017
to

30 June 2018
(SFRS(I))

$’000 $’000 $’000
Previously
Reported Restated

Revenue 121,426 – 121,426
Cost of sales (63,053) 624 (62,429)
Gross profi t 58,373 624 58,997

Other operating income 3,909 – 3,909

Expenses:
Marketing and distribution (6,499) – (6,499)
Administrative (12,523) – (12,523)
Other (67) – (67)
Finance costs (2,003) (2,319) (4,322)
Share of results of joint venture (1,543) – (1,543)
Share of results of associate (577) – (577)

Profi t before tax from continuing operations 39,070 (1,695) 37,375

Income tax expense (11,075) – (11,075)
Net profi t from continuing operations, net of tax 27,995 (1,695) 26,300

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,982) – (2,982)
Net profi t for the fi nancial period 25,013 (1,695) 23,318

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Items that may be reclassifi ed subsequently
 to profi t or loss

Currency translation diff erences arising from consolidation 973 – 973
Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial period 25,986 (1,695) 24,291

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

70 Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.2 First-time adoption of SFRS(I) (cont’d)

 New accounting standards eff ective on 1 July 2018 (cont’d)

 IFRS Interpretations Committee - Recognition of borrowing costs (cont’d)

Group
Financial

period from
1 January 2017

to
30 June 2018

(FRS)
IFRSIC

Conclusion

Financial
period from

1 January 2017
to

30 June 2018
(SFRS (I))

$’000 $’000 $’000
Previously
Reported Restated

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company
Profi t from continuing operations, net of tax 11,414 (585) 10,829
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (2,982) – (2,982)
Profi t for the fi nancial period attributable to owners
 of the Company 8,432 (585) 7,847

Non-controlling interests
Profi t from continuing operations, net of tax 16,581 (1,110) 15,471
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax – – –
Profi t for the fi nancial period attributable to
 non-controlling interest 16,581 (1,110) 15,471

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 8,978 (585) 8,393
Non-controlling interest 17,008 (1,110) 15,898
Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial period 25,986 (1,695) 24,291

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company
Total comprehensive income from continuing
 operations, net of tax 11,960 (585) 11,375
Total comprehensive loss from discontinued
 operations, net of tax (2,982) – (2,982)
Total comprehensive income for the fi nancial
 period attributable to owners of the Company 8,978 (585) 8,393

Earnings per share from continuing
 operations attributable to owners
 of the Company

Singapore
cents per

share

Singapore
cents per

share

Singapore
cents per

share

Basic and diluted 2.33 (0.12) 2.21

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 1.72 (0.12) 1.60

Pacifi c Star Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2019 71

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2019

3. Summary of signifi cant accounting policies (cont’d)

3.3 Standards issued but not yet eff ective

 The Group has not adopted the following applicable standards that have been issued but not yet eff ective:

Eff ective for annual
periods beginning

on or after

SFRS (I) 16 Leases 1 January 2019

SFRS (I) INT 123 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-28 Long-term interests in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2019